2023 30,286 306 30,591 19,154 101 99 19,355 -11,237

2024 30,286 359 30,645 17,591 179 140 17,910 -12,735

2025 30,286 413 30,698 16,028 257 180 16,465 -14,233

2026 30,286 466 30,752 14,465 335 220 15,020 -15,732

2027 30,286 520 30,805 12,902 413 260 13,575 -17,230

2028 555 555 12,902 413 260 13,575 13,020

2029 573 573 12,902 413 260 13,575 13,002

2030 591 591 12,902 413 260 13,575 12,984

2031 609 609 12,902 413 260 13,575 12,966

2032 627 627 12,902 413 260 13,575 12,948

2033 645 645 12,902 413 260 13,575 12,930

2034 663 663 12,902 413 260 13,575 12,912

2035 681 681 12,902 413 260 13,575 12,894

2036 699 699 12,902 413 260 13,575 12,876

2037 -137,981 698 -137,282 12,902 413 260 13,575 150,857

Total 146,020 9,366 155,385 369,185 5,409 1,373 375,968 220,582
NPV 68,714 1,201 81,388 89,941 547 -644 89,845 8,456

B/C Disscount rate 12% 1.10

EIRR 17.8%
Source: JICA Study Team

Year
Cost Benefit

Net Cash
Flow

Indicator Results

Economic Internal of Return (EIRR) 17.8 percent

B/C  (Benefit/cost ratio, 12 % discount rate) 1.10

NPV  (Net present value, 12% discount rate) 8,456 million LE

Sensitivity Case Base Case Benefits :  -10% Costs: +10%
Benefits: -10%

& Costs: +10%

NPV 8,456 -542 422 -8,561

B/C 1.10 0.99 1.00 0.90

EIRR 17.8% 11.7% 12.2% 8.6%

 Source: JICA Study Team

Table 11.3.1  Economic Analysis Results

 MiNTS: Misr National Transport Study   The Master Plan

11-6

Source: JICA Study Team

Figure 11.3.1  Enhanced Mobility Consideration

Source: JICA Study Team

Figure 11.3.2  Market Competition for Cargo Transport

Lowest Transport Mode for Cargo Transport Cost shipped from Alexandria and Cairo

Temporal trip service catchment for population residing within Cairo Metropolitan Area (3 hours travel, year 2027)